## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Jonathan Gross	01/28/2011	
James Montgomery	01/28/2011	

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fusion Packagin I, LP
Street Address:	13628A Beta Rd
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75244

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29383199	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (972)664-9606

 Phone:
 972-664-9558

 Email:
 pto@all-ip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Stephen L. Levine
Address Line 1: 14785 Preston Road

Address Line 2: Suite 650

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75254

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FUSI.P102D_US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen L. Levine

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent assignment 012811 29383199#page1.tif source=Patent assignment 012811 29383199#page2.tif source=Patent assignment 012811 29383199#page3.tif

OF \$40.00 29383

PATENT REEL: 027166 FRAME: 0260

Attorney Docket: FUSI.P102D US

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

This assignment of invention rights (this Assignment) is made by Jonathan Gross and James Montgomery (collectively, ASSIGNORS) to Fusion Packaging I, LP, or its assigns, (collectively, ASSIGNEE).

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS are employees of, consultants to, contractors with, or otherwise affiliated with or related or obliged to, ASSIGNEE and provide services to ASSIGNEE in the furtherance of ASSIGNEE's business;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE has operational matters including but not limited to any one or more of development and implementation of designs, products, methodologies, and other aspects to develop and advance ASSIGNEE's business, and ASSIGNORS have performed the same for ASSIGNEE, including the invention referred to with the title "Airless Dispenser" in and as described by United States design patent application Serial Number 29383199 (the Invention); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each of ASSIGNORS hereby sells and assigns to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the said Invention and in to any patent application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all designs, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof; and each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said Invention, or patent resulting therefrom, insofar as each ASSIGNOR'S interest is concerned, to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest.

Each of ASSIGNORS also hereby sells and assigns to ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, the ASSIGNOR'S foreign rights to the Invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the appropriate laws and or conventions abroad and/or internationally, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Each of ASSIGNORS hereby further agrees that the ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting said Invention, and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in all countries.

This Assignment may be executed in a number of identical separate counterparts, each of which for all purposes is to be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute, collectively, one assignment.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS - Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date set forth by each below.

# **Signatures**

**ASSIGNORS** 

Johannan Gross

James Montgømer

Date

Date

Attorney Docket: FUSI.P101P\_US

Acknowledgments						
STATE OF TEXAS	}	A Plant	STEPHANIE GILROY  My Commission Expires			
COUNTY OF DALLAS	}	STATE OF TELLS	March 30, 2014	[		
This instrument was acknowledged Jonathan Gross	l before me o	n the <u>HO</u> day	y of <u>January</u>	<u>′</u> , 2011, by		
Johannah Gross						
Notary Public, State of Texas	-					
		TARY PLO		[		
STATE OF TEXAS	} .		STEPHANIE GILROY My Commission Expires March 30, 2014			
COUNTY OF DALLAS	}	STATE OF LEWS	Water 50, 2014			
This instrument was acknowledged James Montgomery.	l before me o	n the <u>US</u> day	y of Sanuary	, 2011, by		

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS – Page 3 of 3

Notary Public, State of Texas